Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on all other property, plant and equipment is calculated using the straight-line
method at the following rates:

Generation assets 1-8%

Freehold buildings 2%

Plant and equipment 5-33%

Other property plant and equipment includes the following amounts where the Group is a lessee under a finance lease:

Transmission line
30 September 2018

$000
31 March 2018

$000

Cost  23,544  -

Accumulated depreciation  (650)  -

Net book amount  22,894  -

Fair value of generation property, plant and equipment

The valuation of Tilt Renewables generation assets is sensitive to the inputs used in the discounted cash flow valuation
model.

A sensitivity analysis around some key inputs is given in the table below. The valuation is based on a combination of
values that are generally at the midpoint of the range. The valuation impact is calculated as the movement in the fair
value as a result of the change in the assumption and keeping all other valuation inputs constant.

Assumption Low High
Valuation impact

AUD – 000’s

Australian Assets
Forward electricity price path
(including LCG’s)

10% reduction in future
electricity pricing

10% increase in future
electricity pricing

-$77,035 / +$77,035

Generation volume 10% reduction in future
production

10% increase in future
production

-$89,031 / +$89,114

Operating costs 10% increase in future
operating expenditure

10% decrease in future
operating expenditure

-$12,920 / +$12,920

Discount rate – post tax 7.75% 6.75% -$28,447 / +$30,413

Note 8. Cash at bank

The cash and cash equivalents disclosed in the balance sheet and in the statement of cash flows include $4.3m which is
classified as restricted. This restricted cash balance is held in a electricity trading margin call account, and is not available
for general use by the other entities within the Group.

Interim Report 2018   21

Tilt Renewables Limited and Subsidiaries

Note 9. Income tax expense

6 months ended
30 September 2018

$000

6 months ended
30 September 2017

$000*

Profit before income tax  14,599  12,638

Tax on profit (30%)  4,380 3,791

Tax effect of non-assessable revenue (1)  (203)

[…]

therefore it has been concluded that the net payable to/receivable from the third party offtaker should be accounted
for as a derivative financial instrument. As a result, the Group has determined the fair value of these arrangements and
recognised a derivative asset or liability at each reporting date. The Australian Large-scale Generation Certificates are
settled directly with the counterparty and therefore the change in policy is only for the Australian electricity element
of the PPAs. This change in accounting treatment has been reflected in both the current and comparative periods.
This change is not applicable to the New Zealand PPAs as these are not net settled and the energy market is structured
differently.

The Group has also identified that the relationship between the PPAs and the Group’s exposure to fluctuating energy
prices meets the criteria as a qualifying hedge relationship. On a prospective basis, the Group will apply hedge accounting
to the Power Purchase Arrangements (PPAs), entered into with third parties.

The Group has restated each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior year, as detailed below.

Impact on statement of financial position

Previously reported Adjustment Restated

31 March 2018

Derivative assets – non-current  2,471  98,033  100,504

Property, plant and equipment  1,251,530  (80,917)  1,170,613

Total assets  1,334,428 17,116  1,351,544

Derivative liabilities – current  264  14,028  14,292

Deferred tax liabilities  160,742 926  161,668

Total liabilities  826,425 14,954  841,379

Revaluation reserve  450,148 (58,803) 391,345

Retained earnings  65,317  60,965  126,282

Net impact on equity 2,162 2,162

24   Tilt Renewables

Tilt Renewables Limited and Subsidiaries

Note 14: Power purchase arrangements adjustment (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position (continued)

Previously reported Adjustment Restated

31 March 2017

Derivative assets – non-current  4,654  87,698  92,352

Property, plant and equipment  1,241,025  (58,942)  1,182,083

Total assets  1,293,086  28,756  1,321,842

Derivative liabilities – current  1,448  25,063 26,511

Derivative liabilities – non-current  7,666  3,693 11,359

Total liabilities  773,658  28,756 802,414

Revaluation reserve  450,148  (41,259)  408,889

Retained earnings  79,047  41,259  120,306

Net impact on equity  -  -

Impact on income statement (increase/(decrease))

000’s

30 September 2017

Depreciation  1,544

Net fair value (gains)/losses on financial instruments  14,931

Income tax expense  (4,943)

Total impact – profit after tax 11,532

Impact on other comprehensive income/(expense)

000’s

30 September 2017

Revaluation losses on generation assets (14,931)

Tax effect of revaluation losses on generation assets 4,479

Total other comprehensive income (10,452)

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) increase/(decrease) in EPS

Basic earnings per share (cents per share) 3.7

[…]

not observable, an estimated curve is applied that takes into consideration the credit rating of the counterparty and its
industry.

Forward commodity prices: Including both observable external market data and internally derived forecast data. For
certain long term electricity derivatives, internally derived forecast spot pool prices and renewable energy certificate
prices are applied as market prices are not readily observable for the corresponding term.

Generation volumes: Forecast generation volumes over the life of the instrument based on histrocial actuals.

Liquidity premiums: Applied to allow for the lack of volume in the market relative to the size of the instruments being
valued.

Strike premiums: Applied to allow for instances where instruments have different strike prices to those associated with
instruments that have observable market prices.

The use of different methodologies or assumptions could lead to different measurements of fair value. For Level 3 fair
value measurements, a sensitivity analysis around the key unobservable inputs is given in the table below.

Assumption Low High
Valuation impact

AUD – 000’s

Impact on the statement of financial
position 30 September 2018

Forward electricity price path 10% increase in future
electricity pricing

10% reduction in future
electricity pricing -$41,124 /+ $41,124

Generation volume 10% reduction in
future production

10% increase in
future production -$9,244 /+ $9,244

Discount rate – post tax 7.75% 6.75% -$4,122 /+ $4,393

Note 16. Subsequent and other events

Dundonnell Wind Farm
• On 30 October 2018 the Tilt Renewables Board approved proceeding to financial close for this project

• The Group has accepted an offer from the Victorian Government to enter into a Support Agreement in relation to
approximately 37% of the output from Dundonnell Wind Farm. Under the Support Agreement, the Group will have a
15 year contract with the Victorian Government to supply electricity to the network under a contract for difference
pricing mechanism.

• In addition, the Group has executed a 15 year power purchase agreement for a further 50% of the output from